Learn To Trade Like a

Samurai
By

Dave Tromp

www.samuraitrading.net



Index

Why Trade? - the Question You need to Ask before
you Start

Not a fundamental reason to become a trader
My reasons
Ask again and discuss

How to Trade? - an overview of ways to trade

Fundamental Trading

Technical Trading
Indicator based Technical Trading
Price Action based Technical Trading

Discretionary Trading

Rule-Based Trading

Automated Trading

Algorithmic Trading

Quantitative Trading

High-Frequency Trading

What to trade? - the most commonly traded
securities

Stocks
Bonds
Mutual Funds
ETFs
Fiat currencies
Crypto currencies
History of the development of money

8
10
10
13

17
18
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
24
25

28
28
31
33
34
35
37
37



Proof of work
Mining
Proof of stake
Minting
CFDs
Futures
Options

Where to trade? - Finding a Broker
Types of brokers

Ways brokers can make money other than by
charging fees

Demo trading
Conclusion

Tools of the trade

Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it
Forms of data

So where to get data?
Charts
Historical Price Data
Manual data retrieval
Automated data retrieval
How to prepare historical price data?
How to save data, so you can handle it?
Fundamental Data

News

Analysis

40
41
41
41
42
43
44

46
49

53
55
56

57
57
57
58
58
59
59
61
62

65
66
66



Execution

Find trading ideas and educate yourself
Ideas
Education
Online Courses
Mindset

How I trade: trading concepts to profit from the
markets

What will | discuss?
| am a price action trader

Trading with Support and Resistance
Self Fulfilling Prophecy
Support
Resistance
Reactions to support and resistance levels

67

70
70
72
73
76

77
79
80

84
84
85
86
86

How do support and resistance levels develop?

89

Where are S&R levels found?

How to draw support and resistance levels
How to trade support and resistance

Trading with Japanese Candlestick Charts
A bit of history of Candlestick Charting
What is a candlestick
What does a candlestick tell us?
Introduction to basic Candlestick patterns
Probability not guarantee

90
93
94

96
96
98
99

100
110



How to find all these candlestick patterns 110

What is R in Trading? 112
And Why is R So Important to Understand? 112
Risk 112
Return 113
The Reward to Risk ratio 114
The Importance of Focussing on R in Trading 114
Thinking About Probabilities 115
Finding Your Perfect R 116
Split your trades 117

Win Ratio 117
Expectancy And The Risk of Ruin 118
What Does This Mean in Practice? 119
Further recommended reading 120
Watch this 121
Where to Put Your Stop Loss 122
When to place your stop loss 122

How to place a stop loss in a trending market 123
How to place a stop loss in a sideways market 124

Finding good areas 126
Horizontal support and resistance areas 127
Diagonal support and resistance areas 127
Fibonacci support and resistance areas 128

Ichimoku based support and resistance areas 130

Moving average based support and resistance
areas 131



Candlestick patterns 132
Should you move your stop loss once you are in a

trade? 132
Where to Place Your Take Profit 134
What is a take profit order 135
Mental take profit 135
Finding good take profit levels 136
Finding good take profit levels in trending
markets trading with the trend 137
Finding good take profit levels in trending
markets trading counter-trend 140
Finding good take profit levels in sideways
markets 143
Differences in setting takeprofit orders for different
securities? 146

Where to place your take profit order in Forex146
Where to place your take profit in bitcoin and

cryptocurrencies 147
Where to place your take profit in stocks and
ETFs 149
Should You Only Trade With The Trend as a
Beginner 151
Why you should trade with the trend if you are a
beginner 151
What is a trend following strategy? 152
What does it mean to trade with the trend? 153
Why you should not trade against the trend as a
beginner 154



How to identify the trend

156

What indicators can be used to help you identify the

trend
Moving Averages
Ichimoku Kinko Hyo
Candlesticks
Bollinger bands
RSI
Heikin Ashi
How do you enter a trade with the trend?
Market
Retrace
Breakout
Do only beginners trade with the trend

Conclusion

159
159
164
167
169
170
172
174
174
174
175
177

178



Why Trade? - the Question
You need to Ask before you
Start

This chapter is the first in a series of chapters | am
writing to guide you in getting started trading. It is the
start of my Free Investing and Trading For Beginners
Course. You could skip this chapter and go straight to
the next chapter if you feel that the answer to the
question "Why Trade" is not of value to your trading. But
for me personally answering this question changed me
from being a break-even trader to a trader with an edge
in the markets. Trading consistently profitably is hard
and it takes a lot of practice. Therefore let's talk first
about a fundamental question most people skip before
they take up the challenge of trading or any other
challenge for that matter.

Why

Many books, sites, presentations that discuss trading
will talk about what to trade and how to trade. They will
tell you for example trade options and this is how you
get in a trade and this is how you exit. This is all fine and
well. And | will certainly get into this later. However, | like
to argue that it is equally important to first know why you



are doing what you are doing and how you are doing it.
Why are you reading this blog and spending all that time
to learn how to trade (better)? What thrives you to do all
the hard work that is necessary to succeed? Or if you
think it is easy to become a trader, why do you want it to
be easy? Do you think this will give you any fulfilment,
make you rich, or make all your dreams come true?
There is no right or wrong answer here. | just want to get
you thinking consciously about it before we move on
and get absorbed in the what, when, where and how of
trading. If you are new to trading, you will soon find out
that there are many factors to consider when trading. |
will try and guide you as good as possible. Just
remember, that the one factor that always influences
your trading decisions is:

YOU

Therefore what thrives you, thrives your trading in one
way or the other.

If you know why you are trading, it will be easier to keep
going even when things start to become less pleasant.
For instance when you experience an extended period
of drawdown / consecutive losing trades. As an
example, | will tell you my reasons for wanting to trade,
but now | will first go into the one reason, that is not a



