Learn To Trade Like a Samurai

Ву

Dave Tromp

www.samuraitrading.net

Index

Why Trade? - the Question You need to Ask before	
you Start	8
Not a fundamental reason to become a trader	10
My reasons	10
Ask again and discuss	13
How to Trade? - an overview of ways to trade	17
Fundamental Trading	18
Technical Trading	18
Indicator based Technical Trading	19
Price Action based Technical Trading	20
Discretionary Trading	21
Rule-Based Trading	21
Automated Trading	22
Algorithmic Trading	23
Quantitative Trading	24
High-Frequency Trading	25
What to trade? - the most commonly traded	
securities	28
Stocks	28
Bonds	31
Mutual Funds	33
ETFs	34
Fiat currencies	35
Crypto currencies	37
History of the development of money	37

Proof of work	40
Mining	41
Proof of stake	41
Minting	41
CFDs	42
Futures	43
Options	44
Where to trade? - Finding a Broker	46
Types of brokers	49
Ways brokers can make money other than by	
charging fees	53
Demo trading	55
Conclusion	56
Tools of the trade	57
Tools of the trade Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it	57 57
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it	57
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data	57 57
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data?	57 57 58
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data? Charts	57 57 58 58
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data? Charts Historical Price Data	57 57 58 58 59
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data? Charts Historical Price Data Manual data retrieval	57 57 58 58 59 59
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data? Charts Historical Price Data Manual data retrieval Automated data retrieval	57 57 58 58 59 59 61
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data? Charts Historical Price Data Manual data retrieval Automated data retrieval How to prepare historical price data?	57 58 58 59 59 61 62
Data: getting it, preparing it and saving it Forms of data So where to get data? Charts Historical Price Data Manual data retrieval Automated data retrieval How to prepare historical price data? How to save data, so you can handle it?	57 58 58 59 59 61 62 64

Execution	67
Find trading ideas and educate yourself	70
Ideas	70
Education	72
Online Courses	73
Mindset	76
How I trade: trading concepts to profit from the	
markets	77
What will I discuss?	79
I am a price action trader	80
Trading with Support and Resistance	84
Self Fulfilling Prophecy	84
Support	85
Resistance	86
Reactions to support and resistance levels	86
How do support and resistance levels develo	op?
Where are S&R levels found?	90
How to draw support and resistance levels	93
How to trade support and resistance	94
Trading with Japanese Candlestick Charts	96
A bit of history of Candlestick Charting	96
What is a candlestick	98
What does a candlestick tell us?	99
Introduction to basic Candlestick patterns	100
Probability not guarantee	110

How to find all these candlestick patterns	110
What is R in Trading?	112
And Why is R So Important to Understand?	112
Risk	112
Return	113
The Reward to Risk ratio	114
The Importance of Focussing on R in Trading	114
Thinking About Probabilities	115
Finding Your Perfect R	116
Split your trades	117
Win Ratio	117
Expectancy And The Risk of Ruin	118
What Does This Mean in Practice?	119
Further recommended reading	120
Watch this	121
Where to Put Your Stop Loss	122
When to place your stop loss	122
How to place a stop loss in a trending market	123
How to place a stop loss in a sideways market	124
Finding good areas	126
Horizontal support and resistance areas	127
Diagonal support and resistance areas	127
Fibonacci support and resistance areas	128
Ichimoku based support and resistance areas	130
Moving average based support and resistan	се
areas	131

Candlestick patterns	132
Should you move your stop loss once you are in trade?	a 132
Where to Place Your Take Profit	134
What is a take profit order	135
Mental take profit	135
Finding good take profit levels	136
Finding good take profit levels in trending markets trading with the trend	137
Finding good take profit levels in trending markets trading counter-trend	140
Finding good take profit levels in sideways markets	143
Differences in setting takeprofit orders for differences securities?	nt 146
Where to place your take profit order in Fores	<146
Where to place your take profit in bitcoin and cryptocurrencies	147
Where to place your take profit in stocks and ETFs	149
Should You Only Trade With The Trend as a Beginner	151
Why you should trade with the trend if you are a	
beginner	151
What is a trend following strategy?	152
What does it mean to trade with the trend?	153
Why you should not trade against the trend as a beginner	154

How to identify the trend	156
What indicators can be used to help you identrend	tify the 159
Moving Averages	159
Ichimoku Kinko Hyo	164
Candlesticks	167
Bollinger bands	169
RSI	170
Heikin Ashi	172
How do you enter a trade with the trend?	174
Market	174
Retrace	174
Breakout	175
Do only beginners trade with the trend	177
Conclusion	178

Why Trade? - the Question You need to Ask before you Start

This chapter is the first in a series of chapters I am writing to guide you in **getting started trading**. It is the start of my Free **Investing and Trading For Beginners Course**. You could skip this chapter and go straight to the next chapter if you feel that the answer to the question "Why Trade" is not of value to your trading. But for me personally answering this question changed me from being a break-even trader to a trader with an edge in the markets. Trading consistently profitably is hard and it takes a lot of practice. Therefore let's talk first about a fundamental question most people skip before they take up the challenge of trading or any other challenge for that matter.

Why

Many books, sites, presentations that discuss trading will talk about what to trade and how to trade. They will tell you for example trade options and this is how you get in a trade and this is how you exit. This is all fine and well. And I will certainly get into this later. However, I like to argue that it is equally important to first know why you

are doing what you are doing and how you are doing it. Why are you reading this blog and spending all that time to learn how to trade (better)? What thrives you to do all the hard work that is necessary to succeed? Or if you think it is easy to become a trader, why do you want it to be easy? Do you think this will give you any fulfilment, make you rich, or make all your dreams come true? There is no right or wrong answer here. I just want to get you thinking consciously about it before we move on and get absorbed in the what, when, where and how of trading. If you are new to trading, you will soon find out that there are many factors to consider when trading. I will try and guide you as good as possible. Just remember, that the one factor that always influences your trading decisions is:

YOU

Therefore what thrives you, thrives your trading in one way or the other.

If you know why you are trading, it will be easier to keep going even when things start to become less pleasant. For instance when you experience an extended period of drawdown / consecutive losing trades. As an example, I will tell you my reasons for wanting to trade, but now I will first go into the one reason, that is not a